
 

1 

 
 
AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE SOUTH 
Wednesday 19th July 2023 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Area Planning Sub-Committee South, which 
will be held at:  
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
on Wednesday 19th July 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer: 

V Messenger, Democratic Services Tel: (01992) 564243 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 

Members: Councillors K Rizvi (Chairman), R Baldwin (Vice-Chairman), 
I Allgood, D Barlow, P Bhanot, R Brookes, E Gabbett, S Heap, 
R Jennings, J Jennings, J Jogia, H Kauffman, A Lion, L Mead, 
L Morgan, S Murray, C Nweke, M Owen, A Patel, S Patel, 
Caroline Pond, C C Pond, D Sunger, K Williamson and D Wixley 

 
 

This meeting will be broadcast live and recorded for repeated viewing. 
 

 
   

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  This meeting is to be webcast and the Chairman will read the following 
announcement: 
  
“I would like to remind everyone present that this hybrid meeting will be broadcast live 
to the internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or other such use 
by third parties). 
  
Therefore, by participating in this meeting, you are consenting to being filmed and to 
the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes. If any public speakers on MS Teams do not wish to have their image 
captured, they should ensure that their video setting throughout the meeting is turned 
off and set to audio only. 
  
Please also be aware that if technical difficulties interrupt the meeting that cannot be 
overcome, I may need to adjourn the meeting.  
  
Members are reminded to activate their microphones before speaking”. 
  

https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/watch-a-meeting/


Area Planning Sub-Committee South Wednesday 19th July 2023 

2 

 2. ADVICE TO PUBLIC AND SPEAKERS ATTENDING THE COUNCIL PLANNING 
SUB-COMMITTEES  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
  General advice to people attending the meeting is attached. 

  
 3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
  To be announced at the meeting. 

  
To report non-attendance before the meeting, please use the Members Portal 
webpage to ensure your query is properly logged.  
  
Alternatively, you can access the Members portal from the front page of the Council’s 
website, at the bottom under ‘Contact Us’. 
  

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 
  

 5. MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 21 June 
2023. 
  

 6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, requires that the permission of 
the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, before urgent 
business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda of which the 
statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted. 
  

 7. SITE VISITS   
 

  To identify and agree requirements for formal site visits to be held with regard to any 
planning application listed in this agenda, prior to consideration of the application. 
  

 8. EPF/1204/22 1 LANGSTON ROAD LOUGHTON ESSEX IG10 3SD  (Pages 9 - 28) 
 

  To consider the attached report on the demolition of existing car wash and cycle / 
refuse store and redevelopment to provide part 5 and part 6 storey building comprising 
office (Class Egi) and hotel (Class C1) use, together with associated car parking, cycle 
parking, access, servicing, refuse storage, plant & landscaping. 
  

 9. EPF/2216/22 NEW OAK LODGE, ENGLANDS LANE, LOUGHTON, IG10 2NX  
(Pages 29 - 46) 

 
  To consider the attached report for the erection of a dwelling house and associated 

works to provide access, parking and landscaping. Refurbishment and repair of Grade 
II listed gates and piers. 
  

 10. EPF/0377/23 5 NAFFERTON RISE LOUGHTON IG10 1UB  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 

  To consider the attached report on part single-part two storey rear extension with 
Juliet Balcony, rear box dormer, front dormer, rear and front roof lights, single storey 
side extension, single storey front extension, and extended patio.  

https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/


Area Planning Sub-Committee South Wednesday 19th July 2023 

3 

 11. EPF/0912/23 40 IBBETSON PATH LOUGHTON IG10 2AS  (Pages 55 - 60) 
 

  To consider the attached report for the demolition of the existing single storey side 
extension and erection of a new single storey rear and side wrap around extension, 
including the replacement of all existing windows. 
  

 12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of 
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2): 
  

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

Nil Nil Nil 
  
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the 
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24 
hours prior to the meeting. 
  
Background Papers:  Article 17 - Access to Information, Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the subject 
matter of the report which
[...]
of the application by the Planning Officer. They will then hear any speakers’ 
presentations.  
 
The order of speaking will be (1) Objector, (2) Parish/Town Council, then (3) Applicant or 
his/her agent. The Committee will then debate the application and vote on either the 
recommendations of officers in the agenda or a proposal made by the Committee. Should 
the Committee propose to follow a course of action different to officer recommendation, it is 
required to give its reasons for doing so. 
 
An Area Plans Sub-Committee is required to refer applications to the District Development 
Management Committee where: 
 
(a) the Sub-Committee’s proposed decision is a substantial departure from: 
 

(i) the Council's approved policy framework; or 
(ii) the development or other approved plan for the area; or 
(iii) it would be required to be referred to the Secretary of State for approval as 

required by current government circular or directive; 
 
(b) the refusal of consent may involve the payment of compensation; or 
 
(c) the District Development Management Committee have previously considered the 

application or type of development and has so requested; or 
 
(d) the Sub-Committee wish, for any reason, to refer the application to the District 

Development Management Committee for decision by resolution. 
 
Further Information 
 
Further information can be obtained from Democratic Services,  
email democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 

Page 6

mailto:democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE SOUTH MEETING MINUTES 

 
Wednesday 21 June 2023, 7.00 pm - 8.35 pm 

 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 

 
 

Members Present: Councillors K Rizvi (Chairman), R Baldwin (Vice-Chairman), I Allgood, 
D Barlow, P Bhanot, R Brookes, H Kauffman, L Mead, L Morgan, 
M Owen, A Patel, S Patel, Caroline Pond, C C Pond, D Sunger, 
K Williamson and D Wixley 
 

Apologies: 
 

Councillor(s) R Jennings, J Jennings, J Jogia, A Lion and S Murray 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

I Ansell (Senior Planning Officer), V Messenger (Democratic Services 
Officer) and R Moreton (Corporate Communications Officer) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

G Courtney (Planning Applications and Appeals Manager (Development 
Management)) and S Mitchell (PR Website Editor) 
 

 
A RECORDING OF THE MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 
 

1 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of 
its meetings. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
a)              Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillors C C Pond and C P 

Pond declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of 
living next door and having written an objection to the application. The Councillors 
determined that although it was a non-prejudicial interest, they would leave the 
meeting for the consideration of the application and voting thereon: 

  
         EPF/0760/23 – 5 Staples Road, Loughton IG10 1HP 

  
b)              Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor  K Rizvi  declared a 

non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda since he had attended the 
Chigwell Parish Council meeting as an observer only when the application was 
discussed but had not fettered his discretion. The Councillor determined that he would 
remain in the meeting for the consideration of the application and voting thereon: 

  
         EPF/0503/23 – Chigwell Nursery, High Road, Chigwell IG7 5BL 

  
c)               Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor D Sunger declared a 

non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda, as he had spoken to the 
Chairman of Chigwell Parish Council’s Planning Committee after the meeting to get 
some feedback. The Councillor determined that he would remain in the meeting for the 
consideration of the application and voting thereon: 

  
         EPF/0503/23 – Chigwell Nursery, High Road, Chigwell IG7 5BL  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=2SLbkKlMtfY


Area Planning Sub-Committee South  Wednesday 21 June 2023 
 
 
d)              Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor D Barlow declared a 

non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda as she had spoken to the 
Chigwell Residents Association regarding their views. The Councillor determined that 
she would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the application and voting 
thereon: 

  
         EPF/0503/23 – Chigwell Nursery, High Road, Chigwell IG7 5BL 

  
e)              Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor L Morgan declared a 

non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda as she had attended the 
Chigwell Parish Council’s Planning Committee meeting. The Councillor determined 
that she would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the application and voting 
thereon: 

  
         EPF/0503/23 – Chigwell Nursery, High Road, Chigwell IG7 5BL 

 
3 MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 

  
That the minutes of the Sub-Committee held on 26 April 2023 be taken as read and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

  
4 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
The Chairman advised that application EPF/0377/23 (5 Nafferton Rise, Loughton) which was 
deferred from the meeting on 26 April was not on this agenda as stated in the minutes. The 
reason for this was clarified further by the Planning (Applications & Appeals) Team Manager, 
G Courtney. 
 

5 SITE VISITS  
 
Although a site visit to Chigwell Nursery, High Road, Chigwell was proposed and seconded, 
more members voted against the motion. Therefore, there were no formal site visits requested 
by the Sub-Committee. 
 

6 EPF/0503/22 - CHIGWELL NURSERY, HIGH ROAD, CHIGWELL, ESSEX, IG7 5BL  
 
The application was refused. 
 

7 EPF/0760/23 - 5, STAPLES ROAD, LOUGHTON, IG10 1HP  
 
The application was refused. 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 8

https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000000NylP
https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001Vq5e


  

EFDC

Epping Forest District Council

EFDC

Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown Copyright 
and may lead to 
prosecution or civil 
proceedings.

Contains Ordnance Survey Data. © 
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC 
License No: 100018534

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal 
Mail Copyright & Database Right 2013

Application Number: EPF/1204/22 

Site Name: 1 Langston Road Loughton IG10 3SD

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



 
 

OFFICER REPORT 
 
Application Ref: EPF/1204/22 
Application Type: Full planning permission 
Applicant: Higgins Partnerships 1961 PLC & Travelodge Hotels Limited 
Case Officer: Ian Ansell 
Site Address: 1 Langston Road 

Loughton 
Essex 
IG10 3SD 

Proposal: Demolition of existing car wash and cycle / refuse store and redevelopment to 
provide part 5 and part 6 storey building comprising office (Class Egi) and hotel 
(Class C1) use, together with associated car parking, cycle parking, access, 
servicing, refuse storage, plant & landscaping. 

Ward: Loughton Broadway 
Parish: Loughton 
View Plans: https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000000NzMB  
Recommendation: Approved with Conditions (Subject to s106 Legal Agreement) 
 
This application is before this Committee since it is an application that is considered by the Service 
Director (Planning Services) as appropriate to be presented for a Committee decision (Pursuant to The 
Constitution, Part 3: Scheme of Delegation to Officers from Full Council)). 
 
Description of Site: 
 
The application site comprises 0.8 hectares and is located on the northern side of the Langston Road. 
The site currently comprises an area of hardstanding and landscape used as 113no. parking spaces 
used by the
[...]
osecution or civil proceedings.

Contains Ordnance Survey Data. © 
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC 
License No: 100018534

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal 
Mail Copyright & Database Right 2013

Application Number: EPF/2216/22

Site Name: New Oak Lodge Englands Lane 
Loughton Ig10 2NX

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



 
OFFICER REPORT 

  
Application Ref: EPF/2216/22 
Application Type: Full planning permission 
 
Applicant: 

   
Mr Sukh Chamdal 

Case Officer: Ian Ansell 
Site Address: New Oak Lodge, Englands Lane, Loughton, 

IG10 2NX 
Proposal: Erection of a dwelling house and associated 

works to provide access, parking and 
landscaping. Refurbishment and repair of 
Grade II listed gates and piers 

Ward: Loughton Broadway; Loughton  
Fairmead;Loughton St. John's 

Parish: Loughton 
View Plans: https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-

application/a0h8d000000OutA  
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions 
  
This application is before this Committee since the 
recommendation is for approval contrary to an objection 
from a Local Council and at least one non-councillor 
resident, on planning grounds material to the application 
(Pursuant to The Constitution, Part 3: Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers from Full Council)). 
  
Description of Site: 
  
The application site occupies an area of around 3.97 
hectares to the east of England’s Lane. It includes the 
site of New Oak Lodge on the road frontage, a detached 
bungalow demolished earlier in the site works, and the 
gate entrance adjacent which is Grade II listed. The site 
extends northwards between Ripley View to the west and 
the Grosvenor Drive to the east, and is situated to the 
south of Debden Lane. 
  
Other than the buildings above, the site has previously 
comprised unmanaged woodland with self-sown ground 
cover. The site contains a number of natural features 
identified in site surveys including what the applicants 
describe as an ‘ancient tumulus / ice house / belvedere – 
a raised mound on higher gr
[...]
            06 March 2023 
Number of neighbours consulted: 41            
Site notice posted:                No, not required 
Responses received: One response received from 
neighbour at 85 GROSVENOR DRIVE. The neighbour 
was concerned at the overall height of the building, 
whether this is adequately screened by existing trees, 
design of the building, impact on the adjacent nature 
reserve and the on site heritage assets, and construction 
disturbance. 
  
LRA (Plans Group) have also commented on the design 
and form of the building, that it is not characteristic of the 
original historic building on the site, that the building is 
too big, the top floor will be visible, particularly in winter 
when the building is illuminated. 
  
Parish Council: Loughton Town Council objected to the 
application, commenting as under: 
  
Members expressed disappointment that planning 
permission was granted for a dwelling on this site within 
the protected Green Belt. However, the previous consent 
was for a passable copy of an 1820’s house, similar to 
what had been there before and maintaining the heritage 
value.  
  
This proposal was for a larger dwelling, of poor design, 
bearing no resemblance to the historic past. The 
proposed design was too large, and the top floor would 
be visible, particularly in the winter and evenings when 
the large, glazed areas were illuminated.  
  
This site has been regarded as, and grown as it were 
forest for many decades. Any development on this site 
should therefore not be visible from the highway at any 
time of year. The original dense tree cover should be 
maintained to screen the building and its light pollution 
from the highway and surrounding forested areas.  

Page 34



  
Further, Natural England and Loughton Town Council 
have both advised in their main modifications responses 
to the Inspector (autumn 2021) that the LPSV cannot yet 
be considered justified, effective or consistent with 
national policy in relation to detriment to the SAC. 
Therefore, we object to this application because of the 
urbanisation effect, burden on recreational pressure, and 
damage to air quality in the SAC that the application, 
alone or with other projects, will engender. 
  
Main Issues and Considerations: 
  
Members will be aware of press coverage of an ongoing 
prosecution in relation to the removal of protected trees 
on the site, following an initial magistrates court hearing 
on Monday 2nd July. These proceedings are unrelated to 
the current application. Under the auspices of the 2015 
planning permission, preliminary works on the site 
included the removal of trees in the area of the proposed 
building works and to the access road were carried out 
and largely completed by 2019. The works subject of the 
current prosecution took place some time later. Officers 
have been satisfied during the process of considering the 
application that the works subject of the legal 
proceedings do not relate to the current application, and 
Members should not assume that those works facilitate 
the proposed development. 
  
The principle of a replacement dwelling on the site has 
been accepted, and the applicant has the ability to 
implement that permission. Thus, the application falls to 
be determined as a matter of detail on it’s own merits. 
  
The application still requires consideration in relation to 
the Green Belt, in which the site lies. While national and 
local policy documents have been revised in general 
terms, the general thrust of Green Belt policy has not. 
Thus, as a basic principle new residential development 
should be treated as inappropriate in the Green Belt, 
unless very special circumstances dictate otherwise. 
These issues were at the forefront of the determination of 
the previous application, and the fact that the previous 
application remains capable of implementation is 
significant in this context. A replacement dwelling in a 
less visible location to the original frontage dwelling and 
the opportunity to refurbish and bring the original gates 
back into use are significant benefits. Given the limited 
impact the building has on the wider character of the 
Green Belt, the additional floorspace proposed in this 
application can be justified as not having a materially 
greater harmful impact on openness. 
  
Comments in representations effectively comparing the 
current proposal to the previously approved scheme 

Page 35



should not distract Members from considering the 
development before them. The design is clearly different 
and unique, but this of itself does not make it 
unacceptable or inappropriate. The site is not within a 
Conservation Area or other similarly protected historic 
environment that would give cues to design and form. 
More significantly, the building is not wholly visible from 
any adjoining plot – there will be limited views through 
the woodland. Further, the topography is such that 
houses in Grosvenor Drive have rear gardens that rise 
towards the site, adding to natural screening of the 
overall plot, while houses in Ripley View have substantial 
rear gardens providing separation and screening from 
trees. 
  
Comments on the height of the building should be 
considered in the context of the changes in levels of the 
site and much of the surrounding ground. The taller 
elements are located on the lowest part of the site, 
excavation to create the courtyard will not be read 
visually from anywhere other than within the courtyard 
itself and there are no plans to lower ground levels 
beyond the immediate area of the build. At the extreme 
south-western end, the building is at ground level. As a 
result, the development proposes three levels above 
existing ground levels, the upper floor of which is set 
back considerably from the floors below, consistent with 
the scale of the previously approved building. 
  
Comments are made in respect of illumination from the 
large areas of glazing included in the building. Given the 
solar qualities of the glazing proposed, it can be 
expected that a level of light diffusion will be included in 
the detailed design, but in any event the glazing would 
not result in light spillage off the site due to the distance 
to the boundaries. 
  
In the wider context, the application raises few issues. 
The access follows the previously agreed route. The 
works to the listed gates comprise refurbishment of the 
pillars and the reinstatement of the gates and these will 
form the entrance to the site, returning these to 
prominence in the setting of the site. Other historic 
features within the site are retained. 
  
In light of the extant permission, the development can be 
viewed as a replacement for the purposes of considering 
impact on the EFSAC. 
  
Conclusion: 
  
The proposal represents an alternative scheme for one 
dwelling on the site, development which has already 
been agreed. 
  

Page 36



While the architectural approach is clearly different to 
anything in the locality, and what was proposed on the 
site previously, this of itself does not mean that the 
development should not be considered on its own merits. 
  
The proposal seeks to maximise the advantages 
presented by the changes in site levels, concentrating 
the taller element on the lowest part of the site and 
graduating through its levels to the significantly set back 
upper floor. While the building has a greater footprint 
than before, the overall levels are consistent. 
Notwithstanding, the building will be well screened from 
neighbours and from the wider area such that its 
distinctive form will have minimal impact on the wider 
area or local character. 
  
As such, the application is recommended for approval. 
  
   
Should you wish to discuss the contents of this 
report item please use the following contact details 
by 2pm on the day of the meeting at the latest: 
  
Planning Application Case Officer: Ian Ansell 
Direct Line Telephone Number: 01992 564481 
  
or i
[...]
entations that may have been received and subsequently determining to grant 
planning permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, 
as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
  

  
32 

  
Note: Under the Land Drainage Byelaws of this Council, Land Drainage Consent is also required 
before any work commences. Please contact the Land Drainage team on 01992 564000 for 
application forms. The grant of planning permission does not imply the automatic grant of 
Land Drainage Consent. 
  

  
  
  
  
  

Page 46



  

EFDC

Epping Forest District Council

EFDC

Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes 
Crown Copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil 
proceedings.

Contains Ordnance Survey Data. 
© Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC 
License No: 100018534

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal 
Mail Copyright & Database Right 
2013

Application Number: EPF/0377/236 

Site Name: 5 Nafferton Rise Loughton IG10 1UB 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



 
OFFICER REPORT 

 
Application Ref: EPF/0377/23 
Application Type: Householder planning permission 
Applicant: Mr Nabil Dar 
Case Officer: Muhammad Rahman 
Site Address: 5, Nafferton Rise, Loughton, IG10 1UB 
Proposal: Part single-part two storey rear extension with Juliet Balcony, rear box dormer, 

front dormer, rear & front roof lights, single storey side extension, single storey 
front extension, and extended patio. 

Ward: Loughton Forest 
Parish: Loughton 
View Plans: https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001VS74  
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions 
 
This application was deferred from the 26 April 2023 meeting for a Members site visit, which 
took place on Thursday 15th June 2023, and to obtain clarity on the distance between the 
proposal and the side boundary. 
 
Measurements were taken during the Members site visit and it can be confirmed that the submitted 
plans do accurately show the distance between the proposed development and the side b
[...]
 has acted positively and proactively in determining this application 
by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including planning policies and 
any representations that may have been received and subsequently determining to grant 
planning permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, 
as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



  

EFDC

Epping Forest District Council

EFDC

Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes 
Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution 
or civil proceedings.

Contains Ordnance Survey 
Data. © Crown Copyright 2013 
EFDC License No: 100018534

Contains Royal Mail Data. © 
Royal Mail Copyright & Database 
Right 2013

Application Number: EPF/0912/23

Site Name: 40 Ibbetson Path Loughton IG10 2AS

Page 55

Agenda Item 11



 
OFFICER REPORT 

 
Application Ref: EPF/0912/23 
Application Type: Householder planning permission 
Applicant: Mr Constantin Frigura 
Case Officer: Nathaniel Raimi 
Site Address: 40, Ibbetson Path, Loughton, IG10 2AS 
Proposal: Demolition of the existing single storey side extension and erection of a new 

single storey rear and side wrap around extension, including the replacement of 
all existing windows. 

Ward: Loughton Broadway 
Parish: Loughton 
View Plans: https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001W4QP  
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions 
 
This application is before this Committee since the recommendation is for approval contrary to an 
objection from a Local Council and at least one non-councillor resident, on planning grounds material to 
the application (Pursuant to The Constitution, Part 3: Scheme of Delegation to Officers from Full 
Council). 
 
Site and Surroundings 
 
The subject dwelling is a two-storey semi detached dwelling. It is located on a residential street with 
dwellings, some of which have undergone alterations to the front such a front extensions and porches. 
All the
[...]
v 
01, 0101 Rev 01 and 0120 Rev 01 

Page 59

mailto:contactplanning@eppingforestdc.gov.uk


 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure the proposal is built in accordance with the 
approved plans.  

 
 
Informatives: (1) 
 
5 

 
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this application 
by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including planning policies and 
any representations that may have been received and subsequently determining to grant 
planning permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, 
as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	2 ADVICE TO PUBLIC AND SPEAKERS ATTENDING THE COUNCIL PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEES
	Advice to Public and Speakers at the Council’s District Development Management Committee and Area Plans Sub-Committees
	Are the meetings open to the public?
	When and where is the meeting?
	Can I speak?
	Who can speak?
	What can I say?
	How are the applications considered?
	Further Information

	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 EPF/1204/22 1 Langston Road Loughton Essex IG10 3SD
	9 EPF/2216/22 New Oak Lodge, Englands Lane, Loughton, IG10 2NX
	10 EPF/0377/23 5 Nafferton Rise Loughton IG10 1UB
	11 EPF/0912/23 40 Ibbetson Path Loughton IG10 2AS



Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE SOUTH MEETING MINUTES 

 
Wednesday 19 July 2023, 7.00 pm - 8.55 pm 

 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 

 
 

Members Present: Councillors K Rizvi (Chairman), R Baldwin (Vice-Chairman), I Allgood, 
R Brookes, S Heap, H Kauffman, L Mead, L Morgan, C Nweke, 
M Owen, A Patel, S Patel, Caroline Pond, C C Pond, K Williamson and 
D Wixley 
 

Apologies: 
 

Councillors D Barlow, P Bhanot, R Jennings, J Jennings, J Jogia, 
A Lion, S Murray and D Sunger 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

G Courtney (Planning Applications and Appeals Manager (Development 
Management)), V Messenger (Democratic Services Officer), S Mitchell 
(PR Website Editor) and D Murphy (Principal Litigation Lawyer) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

I Ansell (Senior Planning Officer), R Moreton (Corporate 
Communications Officer), M Rahman (Planning Officer) and N Raimi 
(Planning Officer) 
 

 
A RECORDING OF THE MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 
 

8 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of 
its meetings. 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct.  
 

10 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: 
  

That the minutes of the Sub-Committee held on 21 June 2023 be taken as read and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
11 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the Sub-Committee. 
 

12 SITE VISITS  
 
There were no formal site visits requested by the Sub-Committee. 
 

13 EPF/1204/22 1 LANGSTON ROAD LOUGHTON ESSEX IG10 3SD  
 
The Committee agreed to amend the following conditions with the additional wording below: 
  

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=48YVCOiYKa4


Area Planning Sub-Committee South  Wednesday 19 July 2023 
 
 

(3c) …including minimisation of diesel-powered construction machinery. 
  
(22) …and Guest Travel Plan. 

  
The application was Approved with Conditions (Subject to s106 Legal Agreement).  
 

14 EPF/2216/22 NEW OAK LODGE, ENGLANDS LANE, LOUGHTON, IG10 2NX  
 
Discussion took place around the design of the proposed new dwelling, the potential 
refurbishment of the listed pillars and gates, and the impact on the Green Belt. Clarity was 
sought on the comparison between the size of this proposal compared to that previously 
granted consent on the site. 
  
Clarity was also sought by Members on the Green Belt policy and whether this constituted 
inappropriate development that would require very special circumstances. Several members 
recalled determining the previously approved scheme and highlighted that the previous 
proposal constituted inappropriate development, however, was granted consent since the very 
special circumstances clearly outweighed the harm in that instance. The key very special 
circumstances being the refurbishment of the listed gates and pillars, the handing over of part 
of the site for the extension to the adjacent nature reserve, and the historic ambience in the 
built form of the previously approved new dwelling. It was highlighted by Cllr C C Pond that, 
with the exception of the refurbishment of the gates and pillars, none of these benefits were 
present in this instance, and the proposed dwelling was larger than that previously approved. 
As such it was determined that the proposal constituted inappropriate development that would 
cause harm to the Green Belt, and this harm would not be sufficiently outweighed by very 
special circumstances. 
  
As such, the Committee determined that planning consent should be refused for the following 
reason: 
                 
1. The proposed development amounts to inappropriate development in the Green Belt and 
results in a significant increase in built volume above that of the extant planning permission for 
the site. The public benefit through the provision of part of the site as an extension to the 
nature reserve and the historic ambience in the built form that were considered very special 
circumstances that clearly outweighed the harm from the extant scheme are no longer 
proposed as part of this development, and no other very special circumstances exist that 
clearly outweigh the harm from this proposal. As a result, the development has a significant 
adverse effect of the openness of the Green Belt and local character, contrary to policies SP5 
and DM4 of the adopted Local Plan 2011-2033 (2023), and the NPPF 2021. 
 

15 EPF/0377/23 5 NAFFERTON RISE LOUGHTON IG10 1UB  
 
The application was approved with conditions. 
 

16 EPF/0912/23 40 IBBETSON PATH LOUGHTON IG10 2AS  
 
The application was approved with conditions. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000000NzMB
https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000000OutA/epf221622
https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001VS74
https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001W4QP/epf091223

